

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC02-1696

CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA, et. al.

Appellee/Defendant,

and

THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION,

Intervenors.

LOWER TRIBUNAL
CASE NO.: 2001-CA-004478

BOND VALIDATION
PROCEEDING

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT,
CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA

This case is an appeal under Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(1)(B)(i), from a final order issued pursuant to Chapter 75, Fla. Stat., that denied validation of the City's proposed issuance of revenue bonds

Marion J. Radson, City Attorney
Florida Bar No. 175570
Elizabeth A. Waratuke,
Litigation Attorney
Florida Bar No. 0458007
City of Gainesville
Office of the City Attorney
P.O. Box 1110

Steven L. Brannock, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 319651
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
P.O. Box 1288
Tampa, Florida 33601-1288
(813) 227-8500
FAX (813) 229-0134

Gainesville, Florida 32602
(352) 334-5011
FAX (352) 334-2229

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT/PLAINTIFF CITY OF GAINESVILLE

PREFACE

Throughout this brief, Appellant, the City of Gainesville, shall be referred to as "City". Appellee, the State of Florida and the Taxpayers, Property Owners and Citizens of the City of Gainesville, Florida, Including Nonresidents Owning Property or Subject to Taxation Therein, statutorily represented by the State Attorney, shall be referred to as the "State Attorney" or the "State". Intervenor, the Florida Department of Transportation, shall be referred to as "DOT" or "Department of Transportation".

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
Introduction	3
The State mandate to provide stormwater services	4
Establishment of the City’s stormwater utility	5
The utility fee	10
The bond validation proceeding	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE CITY’S STORMWATER MANAGEMENT UTILITY FEE INVALID.	20
Introduction	20
The State requires local governments to provide stormwater management services	21
Local governments have specific authority to establish stormwater management utilities and charge utility fees	22

The City’s stormwater utility fee meets all criteria for a valid fee	24
1. The fee is charged to the users of the City’s system based on their relative contribution to the need for the system	24
a. Use does not need to be calculated with mathematical exactness	26
b. The use of flat rates for residential users and variable rates for non-residential users is a widely accepted utility practice	29
c. The establishment of a rate and rate structure is a legislative function	33
2. The fee is not charged if there is no use of the system.	35
3. The revenue from the fee is used only for stormwater purposes.	38
4. A delinquent fee is collected by standard collection procedures, not by the placing of a lien on the property	40
The City’s stormwater utility fee is not a special assessment	41
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING VALIDATION OF THE BONDS.	42
III. THE TRIAL COURT’S AWARD OF COSTS TO DOT SHOULD BE REVERSED	43
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Broward County v. Janis Development Corp.</u> , 311 So.2d 371 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1975)	39
<u>City of Gainesville v. State, Department of Transportation</u> , 778 So.2d 519 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2001)	passim
<u>City of Jacksonville v. Jacksonville Maritime Association</u> , 492 So.2d 770 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1986)	24
<u>City of New Smyrna Beach v. Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund</u> , 543 So.2d 824 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1989)	24
<u>City of New Smyrna Beach v. Fish</u> , 384 So.2d 1272 (Fla. 1980)	30, 33, 37
<u>City of Riviera Beach v. Martinique 2 Owners Association</u> , 596 So.2d 1164, 1165 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1992)	34
<u>Contractors and Builders Ass’n of Pinellas County v. City of Dunedin</u> , 329 So.2d 314 (Fla. 1976)	36, 39, 40, 41
<u>Home Builders Ass’n of Utah v. City of American Fork</u> , 973 P.2d 425, 429 (Utah 1999)	28
<u>Keys Citizens for Responsible Government, Inc. v. Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority</u> , 795 So.2d 940 (Fla. 2001)	36
<u>Kootenai County Property Ass’n v. Kootenai County</u> , 769 P.2d 553 (Idaho 1989)	30, 33
<u>Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation District</u> , 19 P.3d 687, 694 (Colo. 2001)	34
<u>Long Run Baptist Ass’n v. Louisville and Jefferson County Metropolitan Sewer District</u> , 775 S.W.2d 520, 523 (Ky. Ct. App. 1989)	32
<u>McDonald Mobile Homes, Inc. v. Village of Swansea</u> , 371 N.E.2d 1155 (Ill. App. 5 th 1977)	27

<u>McGrath v. City of Manchester</u> , 398 A.2d 842, 845 (N.H. 1979)	28
<u>Mohme v. City of Cocoa</u> , 328 So.2d 422, 424 (Fla. 1976)	33
<u>Pinellas Apartment Ass’n v. City of St. Petersburg</u> , 294 So.2d 676, 678 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)	28
<u>Pinellas County v. State</u> , 776 So.2d 262, 265 (Fla. 2001)	3, 19, 20, 37
<u>Sarasota County v. Sarasota Church of Christ, Inc.</u> , 667 So.2d 180 (Fla. 1995)	41
<u>Schneider Transport, Inc. v. Cattanach</u> , 657 F.2d 128, 132 (7 th Cir. 1981)	39
<u>Smith Chapel Baptist Church v. City of Durham</u> , 517 S.E.2d 874, 882 (N.C. 1999)	32
<u>State v. City of Miami Springs</u> , 245 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1971)	26, 30, 33
<u>State v. City of Port Orange</u> , 650 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1994)	passim
<u>State v. Osceola County</u> , 752 So.2d 530 (Fla. 1999)	43
<u>Stern v. Halligan</u> , 158 F.3d 729, 734 (3d Cir. 1998)	37
<u>Stone v. Town of Mexico Beach</u> , 348 So.2d 40, 42 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1977)	30, 33
<u>Teter v. Clark County</u> , 704 P.2d 1171, 1179 (Wash. 1985)	29, 32
<u>Town of Palm Beach v. Palm Beach County</u> , 460 So.2d 879, 882 (Fla. 1984)	2
<u>Twietmeyer v. City of Hampton</u> , 497 S.E.2d 858 (Va. 1998)	29, 32
<u>Venditti-Siravo, Inc. v. City of Hollywood</u> , 39 Fla. Supp. 121 (17 th Cir. 1973)	39
<u>Watergate II Apartments v. Buffalo Sewer Authority</u> , 385 N.E.2d 560, 564 (N.Y. App. 1978)	28
Statutes	
§197.3632	40

§197.3635, Fla. Stat.	40
§373.016(3)(e) and 3(f)	22
§403.021(1), (2) & (4), Fla. Stat.	21
§403.031(16), Fla. Stat.	22
§403.031(17), Fla. Stat.	5, 23
§403.0891(6), Fla. Stat.	23
§403.0893 Fla. Stat.	23
§403.0893(1), Fla. Stat.	5, 23
§403.0893(3), Fla. Stat.	41
§403.0893, Fla. Stat.	5
§403.0896, Fla. Stat.	22
Chapters 89-186 and 89-279	22
Section 403.031(17), Florida Statutes	15
Section 403.0891	4, 22
Section 403.0896	4

Other Authorities

McQuillin Mun. Corp. §24.250 (3 rd Ed. Revised) (garbage collections), §31.30 (sewer connections)	37
McQuillin Mun. Corp. §35.37 (3 rd Ed. Revised) (rates and service charges)	35
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 97-70 (1997)	18, 42
Senate Staff Analysis and Economic Impact Statement on CS/SB 484, (1989), page 4	22

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(1)(B)(i)	1
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.420(b)	12
